Docket Item #6 SPECIAL USE PERMIT #2004-0067

Planning Commission Meeting

September 9, 2004

ISSUE: Consideration of a request for a special use permit to operate a yoga studio

and for a parking reduction.

APPLICANT: Dahn Yoga

by Sunghee Kim

LOCATION: 1630 King Street

ZONE: OCH/Office Commercial High

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends **approval** subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and the permit conditions found in Section III of this report.

SITE GRAPHIC

I. DISCUSSION

REQUEST

The applicant, Dahn Yoga by Sunghee Kim, requests approval of a special use permit for a commercial yoga school, and for a parking reduction located at 1630 King Street.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is one lot of record with approximately 92 feet of frontage on King Street and a total lot area of approximately 15,977 square feet. The site is developed with an office building of the Federal Department of Credit Union that is connected to the adjacent office building at 1640. Both structures share the same design, plaza, and a parking garage.

To the north of the site across King Street are offices and the BB&T Bank. The Hampton Inn hotel is located to the east. To the south is the King Street Exchange office building. To the west is the 1650 King Street office building.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to occupy approximately 1,400 square feet of the building's ground floor area facing King Street with a yoga studio and accessory retail store. This space was previously used by offices, which had no direct access or visibility from King Street. In an effort to accommodate the proposed use and to make the building more pedestrian oriented, the landlord is in the process of remodeling the tenant space, including adjusting the floor plan and replacing one of the windows with an entrance onto King Street. The applicant proposes to provide a display area of yoga related retail items along the King Street window front. The remaining space will contain one exercise room used for class instruction, rest rooms, changing rooms, and up to two small rooms for private health consultations (see attached plan).

Hours of operation: The business is proposed to operate from 8:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.,

Monday through Friday, and from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., Saturdays

and Sundays.

Classes/Clients: The applicant will start with approximately three scheduled yoga

classes daily, which are taught in group settings and last one hour. Between five and 10 customers are anticipated to attend with a maximum enrollment of 14 students per class. In addition, the applicant will offer private one-on-one classes and health

consultations.

Employees: The applicant plans to have only one teacher providing instruction to

one class at any one time. A maximum of two staff persons will be

on-site at any one time.

PARKING

The subject property is located in the King Street Metro Parking District which encourages mixed uses and Metro ridership and typically includes relaxed parking requirements. However, yoga studios do not have relaxed parking requirements under the King Street Metro Parking District regulation as several other uses do. Pursuant to Section 8-200(A)(11) of the zoning ordinance, a yoga school with a maximum capacity of 14 students must provide 7 parking spaces (1 space/2 clients). The applicant will provide two off-street parking spaces located within the building's parking garage. With seven spaces required and two provided, the applicant is short of five spaces and is therefore applying for a parking reduction. The applicant states that the reduction of five spaces is justified for the following reasons: (1) Most of the clients and employees are expected to either walk, carpool, or take public transportation from the King Street Metro Station when commuting to and from the yoga studio, and (2) On-street parking and public parking garages are available within resalable proximity of the proposed yoga studio.

ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION

The subject property is located in the OCH/Office Commercial High zone. Section 4-1103(U) of the zoning ordinance allows a commercial school/yoga studio in the OCH zone only with a special use permit. The proposed use is consistent with the King Street/Eisenhower Avenue Metro Station Small Area Plan chapter of the Master Plan which designates the property for high density office and commercial uses.

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff has no objection to the proposed yoga studio/commercial school located at 1630 King Street.

Planning and Zoning staff is currently conducting a King Street Retail Study, with emphasis on creating a livelier street environment for the continued success of King Street. On most sections of King Street, this means limiting non-retail uses on the ground floor, because such uses often do not generate the visual appeal or consumer drawing power that is essential to a vital commercial corridor. However, the 1600 block is an anomaly in this regard. This block is largely bereft of retail activity, particularly in the evenings, because most ground-floor uses are offices or hotels. One of the block's few restaurant tenants, Pita Place, closes at 5:00 P.M. on weekdays because of the lack of evening activity.

A yoga establishment on the 1600 block could bring some vitality and after-hours activity to a section of King Street that now effectively closes up after standard business hours. The proposed use will particularly be beneficial if the premises are modified to create a more retail-friendly physical appearance, including the retail window display. In order to ensure an attractive and engaging street view, staff has included a condition requiring the approval of the Director of Planning and Zoning for the new floor plan and facade alterations that include the addition of an entrance from King Street. Staff's hope is that, even if the yoga business were to vacate the space in the future, the space

will be better suited to retail occupancy than it is now. Staff also foresees a greater demand for such uses in the future. In conclusion, staff believes that this application is consistent with the overall goals of the King Street Retail Study to create a more vibrant street atmosphere along King Street and to benefit Upper King Street both now and in the future.

Staff also supports the proposed parking reduction requested by the yoga studio because of its close proximity to the King Street Metro Station, the potential pedestrian traffic from surrounding neighborhoods, and the expected carpooling of employees and clients. However, because of the historic parking shortage in this area, staff has included a condition requiring the applicant to provide at least two off-street parking spaces within 500 feet of the school and to encourage its staff and students to car pool or take public transportation when traveling to and from the yoga studio.

Staff has also included a condition requiring a review of the school after it has been operational for one year so that if there are problems with its operation, additional conditions may be imposed. With these conditions, staff recommends approval of the special use permit for the yoga studio/commercial school and the parking reduction.

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends **approval** subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and the following conditions:

- 1. The special use permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity in which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z)
- 2. A maximum of 14 students shall be permitted for each class. (P&Z)
- 3. The hours of operation shall be limited to between 8:00 A.M. and 10:00 P.M. daily. (P&Z)
- 4. The parking reduction requested by the applicant is granted provided that the applicant provide two off-street parking spaces within 500 feet of the project site, and that the applicant shall require its employees who drive to work to use this parking. (P&Z)
- 5. The applicant shall post signs directing patrons to the provided off-street parking and the availability of commercial parking facilities in the immediate area. (P&Z)

- 6. The applicant shall encourage its students and staff to use mass transit or to car pool when traveling to and from the school, by posting information regarding DASH and METRO routes, the location where fare passes for transit are sold, and advertising of car pooling opportunities. (P&Z)
- 7. No employees or delivery vehicles shall park on or load from the public right-of-way. (P&Z)
- 8. The applicant shall submit a floorplan generally consistent with staff's proposal (see attached) to include retail display along the King Street window front. The interior layout and entrance design are subject to the approval of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z)
- 9. The applicant shall contact the Crime Prevention Unit of the Alexandria Police Department at 703-838-4520 for a security survey for the business and robbery awareness program for all employees prior to the business opening. (Police)
- 10. Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that the business is open to the public. (P&Z)
- 11. Loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building and no amplified noise shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES)
- 12. Trash and garbage shall be placed in sealed containers which do not allow odors to escape and shall be stored inside or in closed containers which do not allow invasion by animals. No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate on site outside of those containers. (P&Z)
- 13. The applicant shall conduct employee training session on an ongoing basis, including as part of any employee orientation, to discuss all SUP provisions and requirements, as well as ongoing training for sales of alcohol to minors. (P&Z)

14. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the special use permit after it has been operational for one year and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions which were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a direct and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as a result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation, or (c) the director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that new or revised conditions are needed. (P&Z)

STAFF: Eileen Fogarty, Director, Department of Planning and Zoning; Bettina Irps, Urban Planner.

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become void.

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

<u>Transportation</u> & <u>Environmental Services</u>:

- F-1 Staff finds that there are several commercial parking facilities in the immediate neighborhood. T&ES believes this facility will have a negligible impact on available on-street parking, and supports the applicant's request for a parking reduction.
- R-1 All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building and no amplified noise shall be audible at the property line.
- C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line.

Code Enforcement:

- F-1 This application is not a change of use, nor does the applicant indicate any intended changes within the proposed space. However, should a renovation of the space be required, all construction shall conform to the USBC; modifications to the existing structure shall comply with the USBC; construction permits and plans will be required.
- C-1 A fire prevention code permit is required for the proposed operation. An egress plan showing fixture location, aisles and exit doors shall be submitted for review with the permit application.
- C-2 Required exits, parking, and accessibility for persons with disabilities must be provided to the building.

Health Department:

F-1 No comments

Police Department:

- R-1 The applicant is to contact the Crime Prevention Unit of the Alexandria Police Department at 703-838-4520 regarding a security survey for the business. This is to completed prior to the business opening.
- R-2 The applicant is to contact the Crime Prevention Unit of the Alexandria Police Department at 703-838-4520 regarding a robbery awareness program for all employees.

REPORT ATTACHMENTS AVAILABLE IN THE PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICE